
*In the
Supreme Court of Missouri*

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

KEVIN JOHNSON, JR.,

Appellant.

**Appeal from St. Louis County Circuit Court
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Melvin W. Wiesman, Judge**

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-5391
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT.....	22
Point I – Alleged juror nondisclosure.....	22
Point II -- Alleged <i>Batson</i> violation	37
Point III – Argument and instructions on deliberation.....	52
Point IV – Refused instructions.....	67
Point V – Proportionality of death sentence.....	73
Point VI – Strike for cause for opposition to the death penalty	83
Point VII – Admission of Appellant’s statement	93
Point VIII – Victim impact evidence and instruction	105
Point IX – Aggravating circumstances instruction	117
Point X – Penalty phase instructions.....	121
Point XI – Failure to plead aggravating circumstances in indictment	
.....	123
CONCLUSION	124
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	125
APPENDIX	126

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 541 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	37 n.6
<i>Bradford v. BJC Corporate Healthcare Srvcs.</i> , 200 S.W.3d 173 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	33, 36
<i>Brines by and through Harlan v. Cibis</i> , 882 S.W.2d 138 (Mo. banc 1994)	30
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	111
<i>Byers v. Cheng</i> , 238 S.W.3d 717 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	31, 35
<i>Chilton v. Gordon</i> , 952 S.W.2d 773 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997).....	32
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	115
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	75, 76, 79, 80
<i>Hatfield v. Griffin</i> , 147 S.W.3d 115 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)	33 n.5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 640 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)	96
<i>McFadden v. State</i> , 256 S.W.3d 103 (Mo. banc 2008)	49 n.8
<i>McClesky v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	76, 78, 80
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	44, 50
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	17 n.3
<i>Nicklasson v. Roper</i> , 491 F.3d 830 (8th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	109
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 807 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1991).....	81
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008).....	43
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002)	82, 89

<i>State v. Antwine</i> , 743 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1987)	89, 91, 92
<i>State v. Avery</i> , 120 S.W.3d 196 (Mo. banc 2003)	70
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 980 S.W.2d 297 (Mo. banc 1998)	74, 75, 113, 114
<i>State v. Basile</i> , 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1997)	115
<i>State v. Battle</i> , 32 S.W.3d 193 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000)	71
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006).....	97
<i>State v. Berry</i> , 168 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)	114
<i>State v. Bescher</i> , 247 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008)	58, 59
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997)	43, 47, 74
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 939 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. banc 1997).....	109
<i>State v. Bucklew</i> , 973 S.W.2d 83 (Mo. banc 1998).....	82, 103
<i>State v. Burrage</i> , 258 S.W.3d 560 (Mo. App. S.D. 2008).....	96, 97
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. banc 1994).....	108
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 197 S.W.3d 598 (Mo. banc 2006)	110
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo. banc 1998).....	78, 114
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1999).....	80, 81, 82
<i>State v. Clemons</i> , 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo. banc 1997)	97, 99, 102
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002).....	60, 64, 123
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 914 S.W.2d 21 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	60, 64
<i>State v. Debler</i> , 856 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. banc 1993)	91
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 136 S.W.3d 481 (Mo. banc 2004)	115
<i>State v. Driscoll</i> , 711 S.W.2d 512 (Mo. banc 1986)	82

<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003)	39, 40, 54, 55, 65
<i>State v. Fassero</i> , 256 S.W.3d 109 (Mo. banc 2008).....	114, 116
<i>State v. Fears</i> , 80 S.W.2d 605 (Mo. banc 1991)	70, 71
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006)	109, 110, 116, 123
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2005)	123
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004)	74, 110
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 955 S.W.2d 198 (Mo. banc 1997)	30 n.4
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 892 S.W.2d 774 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995).....	96
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 163 S.W.3d 903 (Mo. banc 1995).....	49, 51
<i>State v. Hopkins</i> , 140 S.W.3d 143 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	49
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 957 S.W.2d 757 (Mo. banc 1997)	74, 82, 98
<i>State v. Jaco</i> , 156 S.W.3d 775 (Mo. banc 2005)	110
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 244 S.W.3d 144 (Mo. banc 2008)	54, 56, 89, 90, 91
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 220 S.W.3d 377 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007)	43
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006)	
.....	47, 48, 49, 74, 81, 82, 122, 123
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000)	89
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1997)	56, 70, 72
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 979 S.W.2d 171 (Mo. banc 1998)	89, 90
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 749 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. banc 1988)	89
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	90
<i>State v. Link</i> , 25 S.W.3d 136 (Mo. banc 2000)	114

<i>State v. Mallett</i> , 732 S.W.2d 527 (Mo. banc 1987).....	81, 96
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 755 S.W.2d 337 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988).....	34 n.5
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2008 WL 4388227 (Mo. App. W.D., Sept. 30, 2008)	41
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 657 S.W.2d 40 (Mo. App. E.D. 1983).....	59, 64
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 615 (Mo. banc 2001)	29
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 216 S.W.3d 673 (Mo. banc 2007)	49, 51
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 191 S.W.3d 648 (Mo. banc 2006)	49, 51
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 140 P.3d 930 (Ariz. 2006).....	111
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 757 (Mo. banc 2008).....	113, 119, 122, 123
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999).....	56
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. banc 1999).....	73
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 162 S.W.3d 7 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	43
<i>State v. Minner</i> , 256 S.W.3d 92 (Mo. banc 2008).....	103
<i>State v. Nicklasson</i> , 967 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. banc 1998).....	54
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994)	63, 76, 77
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1992)	41
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 738 S.W.2d 566 (Mo. App. E.D. 1987).....	30 n.4
<i>State v. Potter</i> , 711 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	32, 34
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 798 S.W.2d 709 (Mo. banc 1990)	75
<i>State v. Pullen</i> , 843 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1992).....	48, 49
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 874 S.W.2d 414 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994).....	60, 64
<i>State v. Ringo</i> , 30 S.W.3d 811 (Mo. banc 2000).....	88

<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 709 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. banc 1986).....	63
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998)	56
<i>State v. Schnick</i> , 819 S.W.2d 330 (Mo. banc 1991).....	98
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 782 S.W.2d 703 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989).....	34
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 944 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1997)	29
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 756 S.W.2d 493 (Mo. banc 1988)	75
<i>State v. Six</i> , 805 S.W.2d 159 (Mo. banc 1991).....	108
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 40 S.W.3d 898 (Mo. banc 2001)	109, 116
<i>State v. Stringer</i> , 36 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	123
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004)	
.....	55-56, 64, 79, 82, 110, 114, 119, 123
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 796 S.W.2d 607 (Mo. banc 1990)	81
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004).....	110, 122, 123
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 985 S.W.2d 779 (Mo. banc 1999).....	54, 108
<i>State v. Tims</i> , 865 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	97, 99-100, 103
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	60, 64, 65, 81, 89, 120
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 638 S.W.2d 726 (Mo. banc 1982).....	75, 78
<i>State v. Weaver</i> , 912 S.W.2d 499 (Mo. banc 1995)	75
<i>State v. White</i> , 92 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)	104
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. banc 2003).....	109
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1992).....	79, 80
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 159 S.W.3d 480 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005).....	41

<i>State v. Winfield</i> , 5 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. banc 1999).....	89
<i>State v. Wolf</i> , 91 S.W.3d 636 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002).....	99
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005)	55, 108, 111, 119, 120, 122, 123
<i>Steele v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 147 S.W.3d 781 (Mo. App. E.D. 2004)	33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 148 P.3d 727 (Nev. 2006).....	111
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 183 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. banc 2006).....	57-58
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5 th Cir. 2007).....	111, 112, 113
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 408 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2005).....	111
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1984).....	89
<i>Williams by Wilford v. Barnes Hosp.</i> , 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo. banc 1987)	30, 32

Statutes and Constitution

Section 565.002, RSMo 2000.....	55
Section 565.020, RSMo 2000.....	9, 10
Section 565.030, RSMo Supp. 2001	110, 112, 113
Section 565.032, RSMo 2000.....	110, 112
Section 565.035, RSMo 2000.....	73, 80, 81
Section 565.050, RSMo 2000.....	10
Section 569.020, RSMo 2000.....	10
Section 571.015, RSMo 2000.....	10
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3	9

Court Rules

Supreme Court Rule 27.07	54
--------------------------------	----

Supreme Court Rule 29.11 54

Supreme Court Rule 30.06 54, 108

Supreme Court Rule 84.04 54, 108

Other Authority

MAI-CR 3d 314.02..... 52

MAI-CR 3d 314.40..... 107, 117

MAI-CR 3d 314.44..... 121

Katherine Y. Barnes, et al, *Life and Death Decisions: Prosecutorial Discretion and Capital Punishment in Missouri*, Arizona Legal Studies, Discussion Paper No. 08-03 (March 2008) 77
